# H \$65.00 427

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM350834

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		07/31/2015	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TV ONE BROADCAST SALES CORPORATION
Street Address:	2791 CIRCLEPORT DRIVE
City:	ERLANGER
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	41018
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: KENTUCKY
Name:	MAGENTA RESEACH LIMITED
Street Address:	2791 CIRCLEPORT DRIVE
City:	ERLANGER
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	41018
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4273759	MAGENTA
Registration Number:	4270184	MAGENTA RESEARCH

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 650-838-3743

Email: JLIK@SHEARMAN.COM

Correspondent Name: MARK LANGER

Address Line 1: 1460 EL CAMINO REAL, 2ND FLOOR

Address Line 2: SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP

Address Line 4: MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA 94025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3232/615

TRADEMARK REEL: 005596 FRAME: 0414

900333805

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK LANGER		
SIGNATURE:	/MARK LANGER/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2015		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=0 - Nortek 2009 IPSA Release#page1.tif			
source=0 - Nortek 2009 IPSA Release#page2.tif			
source=0 - Nortek 2009 IPSA Release#page3.tif			
source=0 - Nortek 2009 IPSA Release#page4.tif			

source=0 - Nortek 2009 IPSA Release#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005596 FRAME: 0415

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

THIS U.S. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE (this "Release") is made effective as of July 31, 2015, by Bank of America, N.A. ("Bank of America") as agent (the "Agent") in favor of TV One Broadcast Sales Corporation (as successor-in-interest to certain of the Collateral, as defined below, listed in the Schedules attached hereto) and Magenta Research Limited ("Magenta" and, with TV One Broadcast Sales Corporation, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, Magenta entered into that certain U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2009 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") whereby Magenta granted to the Agent a security interest in and to certain intellectual property of Magenta;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 8, 2010 at Reel 23750 and Frame 40, with respect to U.S. patents and patent applications and on January 8, 2010 at Reel 4126 and Frame 0864, with respect to U.S. trademarks and trademark applications; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the IP Security Agreement, the Agent now desires to release its security interest in and to the Collateral (as defined below).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Grant of Security. The Agent hereby releases to the Grantors its security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Collateral"):

- (i) all patents and patent applications, including the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
- (ii) all trademark and service mark registrations and applications, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby;
- (iii) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered;
- (iv) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantors accruing thereunder and pertaining thereto;
- any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect

TRADEMARK REEL: 005596 FRAME: 0416

- to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vi) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.
- SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- SECTION 3. Governing Law. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

	OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent
Ву:	
Name:	Mary Somer
l'itte:	SUP

# SCHEDULE A

# Patents

Title	Patent No. /	App. No. / Filed	Owner
	Date		\$
HIGH-QUALITY TWISTED-PAIR TRANSMISSION	N/A	11/951239	TV One Broadcast Sales Corporation
LINE SYSTEM FOR HIGH-RESOLUTION VIDEO		20071205	
MATRIX SWITCHING SYSTEM	N/A	11/422347	Magenta Research Limited
		20060606	**
SIGNAL EQUALIZER FOR BALANCED	N/A	11/948826	Magenta Research Limited
TRANSMISSION LINE-BASED VIDEO SWITCHING		20071130	
HIGH-QUALITY TWISTED-PAIR TRANSMISSION	7324167	10/791636	Magenta Research Limited
LINE SYSTEM FOR HIGH-RESOLUTION VIDEO	20080129	20040302	T

# SCHEDULE B

## Trademarks

**RECORDED: 08/09/2015** 

Title	Reg. No. / Date	App. No. / Filed	Owner
MAGENTA	4273759	77/732938	TV One Broadcast Sales Corporation
	20130115	20090508	
MAGENTA RESEARCH	4270184	77/732955	TV One Broadcast Sales Corporation
	[-20130108	20090508	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005596 FRAME: 0420